

## Brown County Commissioner's Journal 49 Index

DATE	PAGE	
		<b>A</b>
1/4/12	1	Agreement w/H-M Company twice yearly maintenance on washer & dryer at Adult Detention Center \$295.00 per visit.
1/4/12	1	MacDonald, Friedberg, Carr & Dixon Software Support Agreement for 2012 monthly fee is \$3,020.00 effective 1/1/12 - 1/31/12.
1/9/12	2	Accumulated Leave Fund A15-1 to Pay Sheriff's Office Employee James Bryant.
1/9/12	2	Amend 2012 Appropriations request Recorded to increase 6b2 & 6b18.
1/9/12	3	Appoint Commissioner Rick Eagan to the Board of Revision for 2012.
1/11/12	6	App. Change Special Projects Muni. Court Fund to decrease C90-1a & to increase C90-2a in the amount of \$110.00.
1/11/12	7	App. Change Gear Up Grant to decrease T88-11, T88-2, T88-3 & to increase T88-1, T88-9, T88-4a, T88-4,
1/11/12	7	App. Change Gear Up Grant to decrease T90-6, T90-7, T90-8, T90-10, T90-13, T90-15 & to increase T90-5.
1/11/12	8	Advance from CGF 15a15a to Chip Fund A90a-15 in the amount of \$19,498.00 & B90-16 in the amount of \$30,000.00.
1/18/12	10	App. Change Supp. Equip. Recorder Fund to decrease C60-3, C50-5 & increase C50-2, C50-18, C50-18a.
1/23/12	13	Agreements with Attorneys Val E. Lewis & Zachary A. Corbin for Legal representation in CSEA Contempt Charges.
1/23/12	14	Advance Payback from CHIP Funds A90-I in the amount of \$19,498.00 & B90-I in the amount of \$30,000.00 into CGF 47a.
1/23/12	15	Airport Change Order #2 Rehabilitate Airfield Lighting Project new contract amount is \$331,589.76.
1/23/12	16	Accumulated Leave Fund A15-1 to Pay Clerk of Courts Employee Alesha Crawford.
1/23/12	16	Accumulated Leave Fund A15-1 to Pay Clerk of Courts Employee Berry Singleton.
1/25/12	19	Animal Claim - Richard McQuitty not to pay poultry killed by known dogs.
1/30/12	20	App. Change CGF request Clk. of Crts. to decrease 2e2 & to increase 2e3 in the amount of \$2,000.00, 2e6 in the amount of \$3,000.00.
1/30/12	20	Auto & Gas K01 Supp. App. in the amount of \$200,000.00 into K13 & \$10,000.00 into K5
1/30/12	24	Agreement CDBG - w/Senior Citizens for Homemaker Service in the amount of \$25,000.00.
2/6/12	25	Advance from CGF 15a15a to Special Projects Muni Court C90 in the amount of \$5,000.00.
2/6/12	25	App. Change CSEA to decrease H10-9 & to increase H10-11 in the amount of \$700.00.
2/6/12	25	Appoint Mark Bering as Br. Co. Apiary Inspector for 2012 at \$10.00 per hour plus mileage rate of 55¢ per mile.
2/6/12	27	Agreement CDBG - w/Senior Citizens for Meals on Wheels in the amount of \$35,000.00.
2/13/12	31	Auto & Gas K01 Supp. App. in the amount of 10,000.00 into K4.
2/13/12	33	Amended Certificate for FY2012 - Record.
2/13/12	33	Advance Payback from CHIP Funds - <b>Rescind</b> .
2/13/12	33	Advance Payback \$19,498.00 from A90-1 & \$30,000.00 from B90-1 into 47a.
2/22/12	38	Airport Renewal of Liability Insurance Policy provided by John Wood Ins. Agency in the amount of \$2,971.00 effective 2/24/12-2/24/13.
2/29/12	42	Resolution
3/5/12	47	Agreement of Memorandum w/Balestra, Harr & Scherer for Audit Services for fiscal periods 1/1/12 - 12/31/15.
3/5/12	49	App. Change CGF request Lisa Spiller to decrease 17a17a & to increase O07-4 in the amount of \$77,174.71.
3/5/12	49	App. Change CGF request Lisa Spiller to decrease 17a17a & to increase O08-4 in the amount of \$88,626.00.
3/7/12	51	Amendment for 2012 Administrative Services Agreement w/Meritain Health Inc.
3/12/12	53	App. Change CGF 17a17a <b>Rescind</b> Motion in the amount of \$77,174.71 into O07-4 on page 49 of this journal.
3/12/12	53	App. Change CGF 17a17a <b>Rescind</b> Motion in the amount of \$88,626.00 into O08-4 on page 49 of this journal.
3/14/12	56	Amended Certificate for FY2012 - Record.
3/19/12	59	Amend. Agreement for Integrated Land Records w/ ACS Enterprise Solutions Inc. from \$350.00 per month to \$0.00.
3/28/12	66	Annual Appropriation for Fiscal Year 2012 - Resolution.
4/2/12	85	Advance Health Savings Account Contribution from Clerk of Courts Employee in the amount of \$1,155.00.
4/4/12	90	Agreement Lease for CSEA in the amount of \$2,131.42 effective 4/1/12 - 3/31/13.
4/9/12	91	ARC Perry Township Water Project Grant Extension S-A-09-1AH-1.
4/16/12	99	Authorize to Advertise Bid for C25.572 Superstructure - Engineer.
4/16/12	101	Accept Appointment of Clark Gray for Clerk of Courts effective 4/21/12 at 12:01 a.m..
4/18/12	102	Airport Approve Change Order #1 on FAA Project #3-39-0038-0911 Relocate Fuel Storage Tank Project.
4/18/12	102	App. Change CGF request Sheriff to decrease 6a3a & increase 6a10 in the amount of \$5,000.00.
4/18/12	103	App. Change Common Pleas Court Special Works C45-4 in the amount of \$15,000.00 into C45-5.
4/18/12	103	Auto & Gas K01 Supp. App. in the amount of \$79,000.00 into K-2a, \$42,000.00 into K-11a, \$22,000.00 into K-25a.
4/23/12	104	Annexation Petition into the Village of Georgetown containing 0.473 acres.
4/28/12	105	Approving Annexation to the Village of Georgetown containing 0.473 acres - Resolution.
4/23/12	106	Annexation Petition into the Village of Georgetown containing 6.348 acres.
4/23/12	107	Approving Annexation to the Village of Georgetown containing 6.348 acres - Resolution.
4/25/12	109	Advance from CGF 15a15a to WWD Homeland Security K70-2 in the amount of \$22,495.00.
4/25/12	109	Auto & Gas K01 Supp. App. In the amount of \$50,000.00 into K13.
4/25/12	109	Annexation from Sterling Township to Village of Mt. Orab containing 8.703 acres - Resolution.
4/25/12	111	Annexation Petition into the Village of Mt. Orab containing 2.454 acres.
4/25/12	114	Authorize to Advertise Bid for 2012 Bituminous Materials - Engineer.

## Brown County Commissioner's Journal 49 Index

4/25/12	115	Authorize to Advertise Bid for 2012 Aggregate - Engineer.
4/25/12	116	Authorize to Advertise Bid for 2012 Aggregate Materials Trucking - Engineer.
4/25/12	118	App. Changes CGF request Lisa Spiller to decrease 1a7a & Increase 1a6 in the amount of \$28,092.00.
4/25/12	118	App. Changes DD to decrease B50-5 & to increase B50-4 in the amount of \$50,000.00.
4/30/12	120	Agreement Cooperation with Fayetteville-Perry Township Regional Sewer District - Resolution.
5/7/12	127	Agreement Matrix Pointe Software & Br. Co. Prosecutor effective 5/1/12 in the amount of \$1,500.00 per month.
5/7/12	127	Authorize to Advertise Bid for C25.572 Superstructure - Engineer.
5/7/12	128	Amended Certificate for FY2012 - Record.
5/9/12	130	Annexation - Resolution Enumerating Services from Sterling Twp to Village of Mt Orab containing 8.703 acres.
5/14/12	133	App. Change Municipal Court to decrease C80-9d & to increase C80-10 in the amount of \$221.19.
5/14/12	133	App. Change Gear Up Grant to decrease T88-9 & increase T88-15 in the amount of \$702.26.
5/14/12	133	Addendum to J. & F. Serv. PRC Plan for the TANF Summer Youth Program effective 6/1/12 - 8-31-12.
5/16/12	137	App. Change E911 1/4% Sales & Use Tax to decrease A25-3 & to increase A25-15p in the amount of \$3,845.01.
5/23/12	142	Annexation into Village of Mt. Orab containing 2.454 acres - Resolution.
5/23/12	144	Agreement for Professional Services w/ RSG, Ltd. For Neighborhood Revitalization CDBG Grant.
5/30/12	145	App. Change Prosecutor Environmental Law to decrease P34-4 & to increase P34-3 in the amount of \$17.27.
5/30/12	145	Authorize to Advertise Notice to Bidders for 2012 Paving Projects - Engineer.
5/23/12	146	Admendment to Agreement w/Comp Management Inc to \$1,986.00 effective 7/1/12.
5/30/12	148	App. Change CGF request Clk. of Crts. to decrease 17a17a & to increase 2e6 in the amount of \$7,361.25.
		<b>B</b>
1/9/12	3	Board of Revision - Appoint Commissioner Rick Eagan for 2012.
1/11/12	6	Bills Approved in the amount of \$370,475.91.
1/18/12	10	Bills Approved in the amount of \$168,771.81.
1/25/12	17	Bills Approved in the amount of \$501,223.47.
2/1/12	23	Bills Approved in the amount of \$169,948.50.
2/6/12	25	Br. Co. Apiary Inspector Appoint Mark Bering as 2012 at \$10.00 per hour plus mileage rate of 55¢ per mile.
2/6/12	26	Brown County OVRDC 1st Round Caucus Meeting.
2/8/12	28	Bills Approved in the amount of \$297,850.73.
2/15/12	35	Bills Approved in the amount of \$260,640.64.
2/22/12	37	Bills Approved in the amount of \$136,314.92.
2/29/12	42	Bills Approved in the amount of \$283,670.63.
3/5/12	47	Balestra, Harr & Scherer Agreement of Memorandum for Audit Services for fiscal periods 1/1/12 - 12/31/15.
3/7/12	50	Bills Approved in the amount of \$151,121.62.
3/14/12	56	Bills Approved in the amount of \$432,179.64.
3/21/12	60	Bills Approved in the amount of \$227,242.27.
3/28/12	66	Bills Approved in the amount of \$180,593.69.
4/4/12	90	Bills Approved in the amount of \$153,710.30.
4/11/12	97	Bills Approved in the amount of \$265,647.52.
4/18/12	101	Bills Approved in the amount of \$783,556.33.
4/25/12	109	Bills Approved in the amount of \$243,785.52.
4/30/12	119	Brown County Public Library Board Member Reappointment Tracy Varner effective 6/27/12 - 2/26/19.
5/7/12	127	Bid Opening No Bids Received for Project C25.0572 Superstructure - Day Hill-Arnheim Road - Engineer.
5/9/12	130	Bills Approved in the amount of \$208,182.29.
5/16/12	136	Bills Approved in the amount of \$258,181.93.
5/21/12	139	Bid Opening 2012 Bituminour Material - Engineer.
5/21/12	140	Bid Opening 2012 Aggregate Material - Engineer.
5/21/12	140	Bid Opening 2012 Aggregate Material Trucking - Engineer.
5/23/12	142	Bills Approved in the amount of \$284,658.40.
5/30/12	145	Bills Approved in the amount of \$95,830.31.
5/30/12	147	Bid Opening for Rebid for Project C25.0572 Superstructure - Day Hill-Arnheim Road - Engineer.
		<b>C</b>
1/9/12	2	County Match to transfer \$11,876.00 from 15a15 to Victim's Assistance Program T30-2 request Prosecutor Jessica Little.
1/9/12	4	hour.
1/11/12	6	CGF A00 Supp. App. request Clerk of Courts in the amount of \$257.98 into 2e9e.
1/11/12	7	CGF A00 Supp. App. request Clerk of Courts in the amount of \$500.00 into 2e6.
1/11/12	7	Contract Housing Prisoners for 2012 Highland County Police Dept. at \$55.00 per day effective 1/1/12 - 12/31/12.
1/11/12	8	CGF 15a15a Advance to Chip Fund A90a-15 in the amount of \$19,498.00 & B90-16 in the amount of \$30,000.00.
1/18/12	10	CGF A00 Supp. App. request Municipal Court in the amount of \$60,166.11 into 2g2b, and \$9,924.69 into 2g18.
1/23/12	13	CGF 15a15 Transfer of Funds in the amount of \$4,840.82 into Travel & Tourism A45-3.
1/23/12	13	CGF A00 Supp. App. request J. & F. Serv. In the amount of \$2350.00 into 9B7.

**Brown County Commissioner's  
Journal 49 Index**

1/23/12	13	Comm. Center Personnel Action - New Hire Jason Jackson as Telecomm Spec./E911 Dispatcher effective 1/30/12 at \$10.45 per hour.
1/23/12	13	CSEA Agreements with Attorneys Val E. Lewis & Zachary A. Corbin for Legal representation in Contempt Charges.
1/23/12	14	CHIP Program - Resolution Authorizing Procurement for Services.
1/23/12	15	Courthouse Repair O08 Supp. App. in the amount of \$366,965.87 into O08-2.
1/23/12	15	Change Order #2 Br. Co. Airport Rehabilitate Airfield Lighting Project new contract amount is \$331,589.76.
1/30/12	20	CGF App. Change request Clerk of Courts to decrease 2e2 & to increase 2e3 in the amount of \$2,000.00, 2e6 in the amount of \$3,000.00.
1/30/12	20	CGF A00 Supp. App. request Clerk of Courts in the amount of \$7,500.00 into 2e9e.
1/30/12	20	Certificate of Title Fund C60 Supp. App. in the amount of \$8,000.00 into C60-5a.
1/30/12	20	CGF A00 Supp. App. request Sheriff in the amount of \$2,419.78 into 6a4a.
1/25/12	18	Contracts Housing Prisoners for 2012 Aberdeen, Georgetown, Ripley, Mt. Orab, Sardinia, & Russellville at \$50.00 per day effective 1/1/12 - 12/31/12.
1/25/12	18	12/31/12.
1/30/12	20	Contract Housing Prisoners for 2012 Hamersville Police Dept. at \$50.00 per day effective 1/1/12 - 12/31/12.
1/30/12	20	Contract Housing Prisoners for 2012 Adams County Police Dept. at \$55.00 per day effective 1/1/12 - 12/31/12.
1/30/12	24	CDBG - Agreement w/Senior Citizens for Homemaker Service in the amount of \$25,000.00.
1/30/12	24	Contract Juvenile Court - Lawrence County Juv. Detention Center \$85.00 per bed per day effective 1/1/12.
2/6/12	25	CGF 15a15a Advance to Special Projects Muni Court C90 in the amount of \$5,000.00.
2/6/12	25	CSEA App. Change to decrease H10-9 & to increase H10-11 in the amount of \$700.00.
2/6/12	25	CGF A00 Supp. App. in the amount of \$2,500.00 into 3a4.
2/6/12	25	CGF 15a15 Transfer of Funds in the amount of \$7,500.00 into E911 1/4% Sales Tax A25-14.
2/6/12	27	CDBG - Agreement w/Adams Brown Economic Oppt. Inc. for Meals on Wheels in the amount of \$35,000.00.
2/8/12	28	CGF 15a15 Transfer of Funds in the amount of \$24,861.99 into Bond Retirement/Hospital 2009.
2/8/12	29	CGF A00 Supp. App. request Prob/Juv. Court to increase 2c19, 2c31, 2c18, 2d2, 2d18.
2/8/12	29	Contract for Service between Sheriff Dept & Hobart for washer ware.
2/8/12	29	CGF A00 Supp. App. into 1p1, 1p2, 1p3, 6d1, 6d18, 4b10, 4b18.
2/8/12	29	CGF 15a15 Transfer of Funds in the amount of \$644.00 into A45-1, \$90.16 into A45-2, \$1.80 into A45-3.
2/13/12	31	CGF A00 Supp. App. request Board of Election in the amount of \$23,550.00 into 3a4.
2/13/12	31	Common Pleas Mediation Fees C43 Supp. App. in the amount of \$27,750.00 into C43-1, \$21,450.00 into
2/13/12	33	CHIP Grant A90 & CHIP CDBG/OHTF 2010 B90 - Supp. App.
2/15/12	35	Contract - Juvenile Court Clermont/Multi-County Juv. Detention Center 2 beds at \$95.00 per bed per day effective 3/1/12.
2/22/12	37	Contract Housing Prisoners for 2012 Maderia, New Richmond & Williamsburg at 44.00 per day effective 1/1/12 - 12/31/12.
2/13/12	37	Comm Center Personnel Action Accept Resignation of Samantha Pullum effective 2/18/12.
2/22/12	38	CSEA & Juvenile Court IV-D Service Contract effective 1/1/11 - 12/31/11 \$94.17 per filing total contract \$18,833.99.
2/22/12	38	CSEA & Sheriff's Office IV-D Service Contract effective 1/1/11 - 12/31/11 \$25.03 per hour total contract is \$5,206.07.
2/27/12	40	CGF A00 Supp. App. request Lisa Spiller in the amount of \$40,000.00 into 7a1b Grant OSU Extension,
2/27/12	40	CGF A00 Supp. App. request Lisa Spiller in the amount of \$38,500.00 into 8a1c Grant SWCD.
3/5/12	47	CGF A00 Supp. App. request Sheriff in the amount of \$465.00 into 6a4.
3/5/12	48	CGF A00 Supp. App. request Jean Rickey in the amount of \$50,000.00 into 15a15.
3/5/12	49	CGF 15a15 Transfer of Funds in the amount of \$50,000.00 into Health Insurance Y80-2.
3/5/12	49	County's Share Soil & Water Conserve. District Request for Local Funding - from CGF 7a1c of \$61,272.50 into L2.
3/5/12	49	CGF App. Change request Lisa Spiller to decrease 17a17a & to increase O07-4 in the amount of \$77,174.71.
3/5/12	49	CGF App. Change request Lisa Spiller to decrease 17a17a & to increase O08-4 in the amount of \$88,626.00.
3/12/12	53	CGF 17a17a in the amount of \$77,147.71 Transfer of Funds into Prob./Juv. Building Purchase Bonds O07-2.
3/12/12	53	CGF 17a17a in the amount of \$88,626.00 Transfer of Funds into Courthouse Repair Bonds O08-2.
3/14/12	57	CDBG 1st Public Hearing.
3/14/12	57	CGF A00 Supp. App. request Jean Rickey in the amount of \$150,000.00 into 15a15.
3/14/12	57	CGF 15a15 Transfer of Funds in the amount of \$150,000.00 into Health Insurance Y80-2.
3/21/12	60	CHIP - MOU between ABCEOI and Commissioners in supporting the application.
3/21/12	61	CHIP - Resolution accepting services of Ec. Dev. As the management firm to oversee the project.
3/21/12	62	Contract w/Tru-Quality Herbicidal Spraying in the amount of \$17,960.00 - Engineer
3/26/12	63	CHIP - Resolution authorizing Dept. of Ec. Dev. To file application w/State of Ohio to participate for 2012.
3/26/12	64	CDBG 2nd Public Hearing.
3/28/12	83	Contract w/Tru-Quality Herbicidal Spraying the amount of \$8,258.00 - Engineer.
4/2/12	85	CGF Transfer of Funds from 15a15 in the amount of \$15,946.38 into Travel & Tourism A45-3.
4/2/12	85	Clean Ohio Assistance Fund A10b Supp. App. in the amount of \$50,674.14 into A10b-2.
4/4/12	90	CSEA Lease Agreement in the amount of \$2,131.42 effective 4/1/12 - 3/31/13.
4/4/12	91	Contract w/Tru-Quality Herbicidal Spraying in the amount of \$8,500.00 - Engineer.
4/9/12	92	Contract w/Ohio Department of Transportation for resurfacing of County Road 24 from Clermont Co. line to Adams Co. line - Engineer.
4/16/12	101	Clerk of Courts Accept Resignation of Michele Harris effective 4/20/12 at 12:00 a.m.

## Brown County Commissioner's Journal 49 Index

4/16/12	101	Clerk of Courts Accept Appointment of Clark Gray effective 4/21/12 at 12:01 a.m..
4/18/12	102	\$16.85 an hour
4/18/12	102	Comm Center Personnel Action Promote Ashley Dunn to permanent full-time employee effective 4/17/12.
4/18/12	102	Comm Center Personnel Action to Accept Resignation of Cindy Reeves effective 4/29/12.
4/18/12	102	CGF App. Change request Sheriff to decrease 6a3a & increase 6a10 in the amount of \$5,000.00.
4/18/12	103	Courthouse Repairs Bond O08 Supp. App. Request Lisa Spiller in the amounts of \$44,308.46 into O08-2.
4/18/12	103	Common Pleas Court Special Works C45-4App. Change in the amount of \$15,000.00 into C45-5.
4/18/12	103	Common Pleas Mediation Fees C43 Supp. App. in the amount of \$25,000.00 into C43-11.
4/18/12	103	CGF A00 Supp. App. Request Sheriff in the amount of \$487.82 into 6a5.
4/18/12	103	Common Pleas Court C44 Magistrates 4-D Fund Establish New Fund Code.
4/25/12	109	CGF 15a15a Advance to WWD Homeland Security K70-2 in the amount of \$22,495.00.
4/25/12	118	CGF App. Changes request Lisa Spiller to decrease 1a7a & Increase 1a6 in the amount of \$28,092.00.
5/7/12	126	CGF 15a15 Transfer of Funds from in the amount of \$10,000.00 into Sewer & Wate District P34-14b.
5/7/12	127	CGF A00 Supp. App. request Jean Rickey in the amount of \$100,000.00 into 15a15.
5/14/12	133	Common Pleas Court C79 Supp. App. in the amount of \$20.00 into C79-10.
5/14/12	133	Common Pleas Court C81 Supp. App. in the amount of \$40.00 into C81-9d.
5/14/12	134	CGF A00 Supp. App. request Chief Schadle in the amount of \$3,015.10 into 6a10.
5/16/12	137	Courthouse Repair Bonds requesting Supp. App. In the amount of \$44,308.46 from page 103 of this journal <b>Rescind</b> Motion.
5/16/12	138	Courthouse Repairs Bonds O08 Supp. App. request Lisa Spiller in the amount of \$44,308.16 into O08-2.
5/23/12	144	CDBG Grant Agreement for Professional Services w/ RSG, Ltd. For Neighborhood Revitalization.
5/23/12	146	Comp Management Inc Amendment to Agreement to \$1,986.00 effective 7/1/12.
5/30/12	148	CGF App. Change request Clk. of Crts. to decrease 17a17a & to increase 2e6 in the amount of \$7,361.25.
		<b>D</b>
2/6/12	26	DD B50 Supp. App. in the amount of \$17,000.00 into B50-9.
2/8/12	29	DD B50 Supp. App. in the amount of \$65,000.00 into B50-3.
2/13/12	31	Dog & Kennel B01 Supp. App. in the amount of \$10,500.00 into B1, \$2,500.00 into B6, \$7,000.00 into B11.
3/5/12	48	DD Awareness Month Proclamation.
4/25/12	118	DD App. Changes to decrease B50-5 & to increase B50-4 in the amount of \$50,000.00.
5/21/12	139	DD S40 Supp. App. in the amount of \$7,500.00 into S40-3.
5/23/12	142	Dog & Kennel B01 in the amount of \$42,506.47 into B12.
		<b>E</b>
1/9/12	2	Elect President Reorganize Ralph Jennings for 2012.
1/9/12	2	Elect Vice President William R. Geschwind for 2012.
1/9/12	3	Engineer's Office Adopt Force Account for 2012 Resolution.
1/18/12	11	Engineer - Resolution to Close Bean Road in Washington Township.
2/29/12	42	Ec. Dev. - SOACDF Submit Administration Grant for assistance in funding the amount of \$36,000.00.
3/12/12	54	Engineer - 2011 County Highway System Mileage Certification.
3/21/12	62	Engineer - Contract w/Tru-Quality Herbicidal Spraying in the amount of \$17,960.00.
3/28/12	83	Engineer -Contract w/Tru-Quality Herbicidal Spraying the amount of \$8,258.00.
4/2/12	87	Engineer - Final Resolution Resurfacing of County Road 24 from Clermont to the Adams County line, lying within Brown County.
4/4/12	91	Engineer - Contract w/Tru-Quality Herbicidal Spraying in the amount of \$8,500.00.
4/9/12	92	Engineer - Contract w/Ohio Department of Transportation for resurfacing of County Road 24 from Clermont Co. line to Adams Co. line.
4/16/12	99	Engineer - Authorize to Advertise Bid for C25.572 Superstructure.
4/18/12	103	Establish New Fund Code for Common Pleas Court C44 Magistrates 4-D Fund.
4/23/12	104	Engineer - Estimate on project C25.0572 Superstructure - Day Hill-Arnheim Road.
4/25/12	114	Engineer Authorize to Advertise Bid for 2012 Bituminous Materials.
4/25/12	115	Engineer Authorize to Advertise Bid for 2012 Aggregate.
4/25/12	116	Engineer Authorize to Advertise Bid for 2012 Aggregate Materials Trucking.
5/7/12	126	E911 1/4% Sales & Use Tax A25 Supp. App. in the amount of \$24,367.50 into A24-15p & \$26,928.50 into A25-11m.
5/7/12	127	Engineer Bid Opening No Bids Received for Project C25.0572 Superstructure - Day Hill-Arnheim Road.
5/7/12	127	Engineer - Authorize to Advertise Bid for C25.572 Superstructure.
5/7/12	129	EMA - DOF WMD Grant K70 Supp. App. in the amount of \$22,495.00 into K70-4.
5/16/12	137	E911 1/4% Sales & Use Tax A25 Supp. App. in the amount of \$20,552.49 into A25-15p.
5/16/12	137	E911 1/4% Sales & Use Tax App. Change to decrease A25-3 & to increase A25-15p in the amount of \$3,845.01.
5/21/12	139	Estimates for 2012 Bituminous Surface Treatment for Brown County Roads - Engineer.
5/21/12	139	Engineer - Bid Opening 2012 Bituminous Material.
5/21/12	140	Engineer - Bid Opening 2012 Aggregate Material.
5/21/12	140	Engineer - Bid Opening 2012 Aggregate Material Trucking.
5/21/12	141	Ec. Dev. - Grant Extension for Brown County's FY'09 State Appalachian Regional Commission.
5/23/12	143	Establish Carson Road as a Township Road - Sterling Township.

**Brown County Commissioner's  
Journal 49 Index**

5/30/12	145	Engineer - Authorize to Advertise Notice to Bidders for 2012 Paving Projects.
5/30/12	147	Engineer Bid Opening for Rebid for Project C25.0572 Superstructure - Day Hill-Arnheim Road.
		<b>G</b>
1/11/12	7	Gear Up Grant App. Change to decrease T88-11, T88-2, T88-3 & to increase T88-1, T88-9, T88-4a, T88-4,
1/11/12	7	Gear Up Grant App. Change to decrease T90-6, T90-7, T90-8, T90-10, T90-13, T90-15 & to increase T90-5.
2/27/12	40	Gear Up Grant T88 Supp. App. in the amount of \$2,153.90 into T88-2, \$650.14 into T88-4, \$53.89 into T88-4a & \$3,874.80 into T88-9.
3/26/12	63	Grant Agreement SOACDF this one time grant award of \$36,000.00.
4/9/12	91	Grant Extension for ARC Perry Township Water Project S-A-09-1AH-1.
5/14/12	133	Gear Up Grant T88 in the amount of \$702.26 into T88-15.
5/21/12	141	Grant Extension for Brown County's FY'09 State Appalachian Regional Commission - Ec. Dev.
		<b>H</b>
1/4/12	1	H-M Company Agreement twice yearly maintenance on washer & dryer at Adult Detention Center \$295.00 per visit.
1/11/12	7	Housing Prisoners Contract for 2012 Highland County Police Dept. at \$55.00 per day effective 1/1/12 - 12/31/12.
1/25/12	18	- 12/31/12.
1/25/12	18	12/31/12.
1/30/12	20	Housing Prisoners Contract for 2012 Hamersville Police Dept. at \$50.00 per day effective 1/1/12 - 12/31/12.
1/30/12	20	Housing Prisoners Contract for 2012 Adams County Police Dept. at \$55.00 per day effective 1/1/12 - 12/31/12.
2/22/12	37	Housing Prisoners Contract for 2012 Maderia, New Richmond & Williamsburg at 44.00 per day effective 1/1/12 - 12/31/12.
2/22/12	38	Hearing Final for Proposed Vacation of Part of Bean Road in Washington Township.
3/5/12	49	Health Insurance J. & F. Serv. Compensation Plan for the Agency to absorb at the rate of 0.8967871% effective 4/1/12 - 6/30/12.
3/14/12	56	HAVA M20 Supp. App. in the amount of \$407.10 into M20-4.
3/26/12	64	Hospital - First Amendment to Asset Purchase Agreement - Southwest Health Care of Br. Co. Ohio, LLC.
3/26/12	64	Hearing 2nd Public for CDBG.
3/28/12	83	Herbicidal Spraying enter into contract w/Tru-Quality to provide Herbicidal Spraying for 2012 in the amount of \$8,258.00 - Engineer.
3/28/12	83	Health Insurance Benefits Plan effective 4/1/12 - Adopt.
3/28/12	83	Health Insurance Premiums - Increase County's Share per month from 60% to 70% effective 4/1/12.
3/28/12	84	Health Insurance Premiums for Elected Officials will remain current at 60% until the date of respective new terms.
4/2/12	85	Health Savings Account Advance Contribution for Clerk of Courts Employee in the amount of \$1,155.00.
4/2/12	85	Hudepohl, Michelle Personnel Action Accept Resignation Sheriff Deputy effective 3/27/12.
4/2/12	85	Fair Housing Month - Proclamation.
4/4/12	90	Health Savings Account Advance Contribution for Treasurer Employee in the amount of \$1,155.00.
4/4/12	90	Health Savings Account Advance Contribution for CDBG Employee in the amount of \$1,155.00.
5/30/12	147	Hearing Final for Proposed Vacation of Hickory Ridge Road , Wiles Road & Upper Eagle Creek Road.
		<b>I</b>
2/22/12	38	IV-D Service Contract between CSEA & Juvenile Court effective 1/1/12 - 12/31/12 \$94.17 per filing total contract \$18,833.99.
2/22/12	38	IV-D Service Contract between CSEA & Sheriff's Office effective 1/1/12 - 12/31/12 \$25.03 per hour total contract is \$5,206.07.
2/29/12	46	IV-D Service Contract between CSEA & Common Pleas Crt. Effective 1/1/12 - 12/31/12 \$35.60 per hour total contract is \$55,106.71.
3/19/12	59	Indirect Cost J. & F. Serv. David Sharp request Reimbursement of \$19,806.50 from H-15 to CGF 450.
3/19/12	59	Integrated Land Records Admen. Agreement for w/ ACS Enterprise Solutions Inc. from \$350.00 per month to \$0.00.
3/28/12	83	Insurance Health Benefits Plan effective 4/1/12 - Adopt.
3/28/12	83	Insurance Health Premiums - Increase County's Share per month from 60% to 70% effective 4/1/12.
3/28/12	84	Insurance Health Premiums for Elected Officials will remain current at 60% until the date of respective new terms.
3/28/12	84	Insurance Dental & Vision rates effective 4/1/12.
3/28/12	84	Insurance Rates for Life effective 4/1/12.
5/16/12	137	Insurance J. & F. Serv. Health, Dental & Vision premiums effective 7/1/12.
5/30/12	145	Implement Interagency Agreement MOU J. & F. Serv. with Prosecutor & Sheriff Offices.
		<b>J</b>
1/25/12	18	J. & F. Serv. Compensation Plan for 2012.
1/30/12	24	Juvenile Court - Contract Lawrence County Juv. Detention Center at \$85.00 per bed per day effective 1/1/12.
2/15/12	35	Juvenile Court - Contract Clermont/Multi-County Juv. Detention Center 2 beds at \$95.00 per bed per day effective 3/1/12.
3/5/12	49	J. & F. Serv. Compensation Plan for Health Insurance the Agency to absorb at the rate of 0.8967871% effective 4/1/12 - 6/30/12.
3/19/12	59	J. & F. Serv. David Sharp request Reimbursement Indirect Cost of \$19,806.50 from H-15 to CGF 450.
3/19/12	59	J. & F. Serv. David Sharp request Mandated Share from CGF 9E1 to H9 in the amount of \$48,170.00.
4/16/12	99	Juv. Court Special Project C23 Supp. App. in the amount of \$1,545.00 into C23-3 & \$1,400.00 into C23-2.
5/14/12	133	J. & F. Serv. Addendum to PRC Plan for the TANF Summer Youth Program effective 6/1/12 - 8-31-12.

## Brown County Commissioner's Journal 49 Index

5/16/12	137	J. & F. Serv. Health, Dental & Vision Insurance premiums effective 7/1/12.
5/16/12	138	J. & F. Serv. Personnel Action New Hire Carly Creighton effective 5/21/12 at \$16.00 per hour.
5/16/12	138	J. & F. Serv. Personnel Action New Hire Caitlin McCaughey effective 5/21/12 at \$14.11 per hour.
5/23/12	142	J. & F. Serv. TANF Summer Youth Program Effective 6/12 - 8/12.
5/30/12	145	J. & F. Serv. Implement Interagency Agreement MOU with Prosecutor & Sheriff Offices.
5/30/12	147	J. & F. Serv. Contract w/CCAO Serv Crop. & To use Talx System effective 7/1/12 - 6/30/13 - Resolution.
		<b>K</b>
		<b>L</b>
1/11/12	8	Law Library Resource Fund A35 Supp. App. in the amount of \$200.00 into A25-1.
1/11/12	9	Local Emergency Planning Committee - Resolution.
2/22/12	38	Liability Insurance Policy Renewal for Airport provided by John Wood Ins. Agency in the amount of \$2,971.00 effective 2/24/12-2/24/13.
3/7/12	50	Letter of Support for Brown County Economic Gardening.
		<b>M</b>
1/4/12	1	MacDonald, Friedberg, Carr & Dixon Software Support Agreement for 2012 monthly fee is \$3,020.00 effective 1/1/12 - 1/31/12.
1/9/12	5	Muni. Supp. App. Special Projects Fund C90 in the amount of \$10,000.00 into C90-2.
1/11/12	6	Muni. Court Fund Special Projects App. Change to decrease C90-1a & to increase C90-2a in the amount of \$110.00.
1/11/12	6	Mental Health T52 Supp. App. in the amount of \$101.82 into T52-11.
1/18/12	10	Mental Health T52 Supp. App. in the amount of \$3,380.00 into T52-11.
1/23/12	15	Mental Health T43 Supp. App. in the amount of \$6,000.00 into T43-5c.
2/1/12	23	Mileage Reimbursement increase to 55¢ per mile effective 2/1/12.
2/8/12	28	Municipal Court Computer Fund C30 Supp. App. in the amount of \$15,000.00 into C30-5.
3/5/12	47	March for Meals Proclamation.
3/7/12	51	Meritain Health Inc. Amendment for 2012 Administrative Services Agreement.
3/12/12	53	Mental Health T50 Supp. App. in the amount of \$4,500.00 into T50-1.
3/12/12	53	Mental Health T45 Supp. App. in the amount of \$300,000.00 into T45-5.
3/19/12	59	Mandated Share J. & F. Serv. David Sharp request from CGF 9E1 to H9 in the amount of \$48,170.00.
3/19/12	59	Mental Health T45 Supp. App. in the amount of \$12,000.00 into T43-5c.
3/21/12	60	MOU between ABCEOI and Commissioners in supporting the application of CHIP.
4/4/12	91	Mental Health T50 Supp. App. in the amount of \$6,067.00 into T50-1.
4/30/12	119	Mental Health T50 Supp. App. in the amount of \$65,000.00 into T50-5.
4/30/12	119	Muni. Court Special Projects C90 Supp. App. in the amount of \$48,823.90 into C90-2.
5/7/12	129	Mental Health T45 Supp. App. in the amount of \$245,000.00 into T45-5.
5/14/12	133	Municipal Court App. Change to decrease C80-9d & to increase C80-10 in the amount of \$221.19.
5/14/12	133	Mental Health A50 Supp. App. in the amount of \$2,819.21 into A50-10 & \$1,900.00 into A50-11.
5/16/12	137	MH/Medicaid T43 Supp. App. in the amount of \$10,000.00 into T43-5c.
		<b>N</b>
2/13/12	34	Neighborhood Revitalization Grant RFQ for Professional Design Services Targeting Village of Sardinia.
3/28/12	83	Neighborhood Revitalization Project accepting services of Engineering Firm or individual to oversee for Village of Sardinia - Resolution.
		<b>O</b>
2/1/12	23	OACHE P-16 Grant T-89 Supp. App. in the amount of \$866.90.
2/6/12	26	OVRDC for Brown County 1st Round Caucus Meeting.
4/18/12	104	Ohio Public Defender Enter into Agreement to Participate in Multi-County Branch effective 7/1/12 - 6/30/13 in the amount of \$113,908.00.
		<b>P</b>
1/9/12	3	Post Certificate(s) J. & F. Serv.
1/9/12	4	hour.
1/11/12	8	Planning Commission Members Reappoint Ron Bulow, James Castle & Brian Ernst for 3 year term effective 1/1/12 - 12/31/14.
1/18/12	10	Post Certificate(s) Courthouse Repairs.
1/18/12	11	Post Certificate(s) J. & F. Serv.
1/18/12	11	Post Certificate(s) Mental Health.
1/23/12	13	Personnel Action - New Hire Comm. Center Jason Jackson as Telecomm Spec./E911 Dispatcher effective 1/30/12 at \$10.45 per hour.
1/23/12	13	Personnel Action - Planning Commission Employee Amanda Brannock as 21 hour county employee.

## Brown County Commissioner's Journal 49 Index

1/23/12	14	Post Certificate(s) Courthouse Repairs.
1/23/12	14	Payback Advance from CHIP Funds A90-I in the amount of \$19,498.00 & B90-I in the amount of \$30,000.00 into CGF 47a.
1/23/12	15	Post Certificate(s) CGF - Sheriff.
1/30/12	21	Post Certificate(s) J. & F. Serv.
1/30/12	21	Post Certificate(s) Marriage License.
2/6/12	26	Post Certificate(s) Mental Health.
2/6/12	26	Post Certificate(s) Municipal Court.
2/6/12	26	Post Certificate(s) Courthouse Repairs.
2/8/12	28	Post Certificate(s) Municipal Court.
2/8/12	29	Post Certificate(s) J. & F. Serv.
2/15/12	31	Post Certificate(s) Courthouse Repairs.
2/15/12	32	Proclamation FCCLA Week February 12-18, 2012.
2/15/12	32	Post Certificate(s) Dog & Kennel.
2/15/12	32	Post Certificate(s) Dog & Kennel.
2/15/12	32	Post Certificate(s) Mental Health.
2/13/12	33	Payback Advance \$19,498.00 from A90-1 & \$30,000.00 from B90-1 into 47a.
2/13/12	34	Post Certificate(s) J. & F. Serv.
2/13/12	36	Post Certificate(s) CDBG
2/13/12	37	Personnel Action Accept Resignation of Samantha Pullum, Supervisor Comm Center effective 2/18/12.
2/22/12	37	Post Certificate(s) Municipal Court.
2/22/12	37	Post Certificate(s) Municipal Court.
2/22/12	38	Post Certificate(s) Youth Service Subsidy.
2/22/12	38	Post Certificate(s) Emergency Planning.
2/27/12	40	Post Certificate(s) Sewer Water District.
2/29/12	42	Post Certificate(s) J. & F. Serv.
3/5/12	47	Post Certificate(s) Municipal Court.
3/5/12	47	Post Certificate(s) Clean Ohio.
3/5/12	47	Proclamation March for Meals.
3/5/12	48	Proclamation DD Awareness Month.
3/7/12	50	Proclamation Brown County 4-H Week.
3/12/12	53	Post Certificate(s) Mental Health.
3/26/12	64	Prob/Juv. Special Project Fund C23 Supp. App. Request in the amount of \$10,000.00 into C23-1.
3/26/12	64	Post Certificate(s) Dog & Kennel.
4/2/12	85	Personnel Action Accept Resignation of Michelle Hudepohl, Sheriff Deputy effective 3/27/12.
4/2/12	85	Proclamation Sexual Assault Awareness Month.
4/2/12	85	Proclamation Fair Housing Month.
4/9/12	92	Post Certificate(s) HAVA Grant for BOE.
4/9/12	92	Post Certificate(s) Auto & Gas - Engineer.
4/18/12	102	Personnel Action New Hire Comm Center to hire Barbara Davis as Telecomm/Specialist/E911 Dispatcher Super. effective 5/2/12 at \$16.85 an hour.
4/18/12	102	Personnel Action Comm Center Promote Ashley Dunn to permanent full-time employee effective 4/17/12.
4/18/12	102	Personnel Action Comm Center to Accept Resignation of Cindy Reeves effective 4/29/12.
4/23/12	104	Petition Annexation into the Village of Georgetown containing 0.472 acres.
4/23/12	106	Petition Annexation into the Village of Georgetown containing 6.348 acres.
4/25/12	111	Petition Annexation into the Village of Mt. Orab containing 2.454 acres.
4/25/12	117	Proclamation 2012 National Day of Prayer.
5/7/12	126	Prosecutor Victims Assistance T30 Supp. App. in the amount of \$2,300.00 into T30-11.
5/7/12	126	Proclamation National Nurses Week.
5/7/12	127	Prosecutor Agreement for Matrix Pointe Software Agreement effective 5/1/12 in the amount of \$1,500.00 per month.
6/14/12	133	Proclamation Building Safety Week.
5/14/12	134	Proclamation Older Americans Month.
5/16/12	136	Proclamation Click it or Ticket.
5/16/12	138	Personnel Action J. & F. Serv. New Hire Carly Creighton effective 5/21/12 at \$16.00 per hour.
5/16/12	138	Personnel Action J. & F. Serv. New Hire Caitlin McCaughey effective 5/21/12 at \$14.11 per hour.
5/30/12	145	Prosecutor Environmental Law App. Change to decrease P34-4 & to increase P34-3 in the amount of \$17.27.
		<b>Q</b>
		<b>R</b>
1/9/12	2	Recorded request Amend 2012 Appropriations to increase 6b2 & 6b18.

## Brown County Commissioner's Journal 49 Index

1/9/12	3	Resolution Engineer's Office Adopt Force Account for 2012.
1/9/12	3	Resolution Surrender of Corporate Power by the Village of St. Martin.
1/9/12	4	Resolution Designate Rep. & Alternate for purpose of voting at annual meeting CCAO in FY2012.
1/11/12	9	Resolution Local Emergency Planning Committee.
1/18/12	11	Resolution to Close Bean Road in Washington Township - Engineer
1/23/12	14	Resolution Authorizing Procurement for Services for the CHIP Program.
1/25/12	17	Resolution Vacating Public Road w/out Petition & Fixing Time of View & Final Hearing Washington Twp. Part of Bean Rd.
1/30/12	21	Resolution Transfer of Vehicle to Br. Co. Bd. Of DD.
2/15/12	31	Recess Meeting to View a Proposed Road Closing at 9:30 a.m.
2/15/12	31	Reconvene Meeting at 1:00 p.m.
2/15/12	33	Recess Meeting to present FCCLA Proclamation at Georgetown High School 1:15 p.m.
2/15/12	33	Reconvene Meeting 1:45 p.m.
2/13/12	33	Record Amended Certificate for FY2012.
2/13/12	33	<b>Rescind</b> Motion Payback Advance from CHIP Funds.
2/13/12	34	RFQ for Professional Design Services with Br. Co. Neighborhood Revitalization Grant Targeting Village of Sardinia.
2/15/12	36	Recess Meeting to attend National Career Day Luncheon at JVS 10:00 a.m.
2/15/12	36	Reconvene Meeting at 3:00 p.m.
2/29/12	42	Bond.
3/12/12	53	<b>Rescind</b> Motion App. Change CGF 17a17a in the amount of \$77,174.71 into O07-4 on page 49 of this journal.
3/12/12	53	<b>Rescind</b> Motion App. Change CGF 17a17a in the amount of \$88,626.00 into O08-4 on page 49 of this journal.
3/14/12	56	Record Amended Certificate for FY2012 .
3/14/12	57	Recess Meeting to meet w/Beth Nevel, EMA Director to tour Moscow, Ohio.
3/14/12	57	Reconvene Meeting at 4:15 p.m.
3/21/12	61	Resolution accepting services of Ec. Dev. As the management firm to oversee the CHIP project.
3/26/12	63	Resolution authorizing Dept. of Ec. Dev. To file application w/State of Ohio to participate in the 2012 CHIP.
3/28/12	66	Resolution - Annual Appropriation for Fiscal Year 2012.
3/28/12	83	Resolution - Neighborhood Revitalization Project accepting services of Engineering Firm or individual to oversee for Village of Sardinia.
4/2/12	87	Resolution Final Resurfacing of County Road 24 from Clermont to the Adams County line, lying within Brown County - Engineer.
4/4/12	91	Recess Meeting to attend Pre-Trial/Scheduling Conference at 11:00 a.m.
4/4/12	91	Reconvene Meeting at 1:15 p.m.
4/16/12	101	Resignation Accept Clerk of Courts Michele Harris effective 4/20/12 at 12:00 a.m.
4/28/12	105	Resolution Approving Annexation to the Village of Georgetown containing 0.473 acres.
4/23/12	107	Resolution Approving Annexation to the Village of Georgetown containing 6.348 acres.
4/25/12	109	Resolution Annexation from Sterling Township to Village of Mt. Orab containing 8.703 acres.
4/25/12	113	Resolution to Vacate Roads in Huntington Township, all of Wiles Road and part of Hickory Ridge Road.
4/30/12	119	Reappointment Brown County Public Library Board Member Tracy Varner effective 6/27/12 - 2/26/19.
4/30/12	119	Resolution - Support the Appalachian Regional Commission.
4/30/12	120	Resolution - Cooperation Agreement with Fayetteville-Perry Township Regional Sewer District.
4/30/12	121	Resolution- Vacating Public Roads all of Wiles, & part of Hickory Ridge Road w/out Petition and Fixing Time of View & Final Hearing.
5/7/12	128	Record Amended Certificate for FY2012.
5/9/12	130	Resolution Enumerating Services for Annexation from Sterling Twp to Village of Mt Orab containing 8.703 acres.
5/16/12	137	<b>Rescind</b> Motion Courthouse Repair Bonds requesting Supp. App. In the amount of \$44,308.46 from page 103 of this journal.
5/23/12	142	Resolution Annexation into Village of Mt. Orab containing 2.454 acres.
5/30/12	147	Resolution for Contract between CCAO Serv Crop. & J. & F. Serv. To use Talx System effective 7/1/12 - 6/30/13.
		<b>S</b>
1/9/12	2	Sine Die Adjourn no further business for 2011.
1/9/12	2	Sheriff's Office Accumulated Leave Fund to Pay Employee James Bryant.
1/9/12	3	St. Martin Village - Resolution Surrender of Corporate Power.
1/9/12	5	Supp. App. Special Projects Fund Muni.. C90 in the amount of \$10,000.00 into C90-2.
1/11/12	6	Supp. App. Mental Health T52 in the amount of \$101.82 into T52-11.
1/11/12	6	Supp. App. CGF A00 request Clerk of Courts in the amount of \$257.98 into 2e9e.
1/11/12	7	Supp. App. CGF A00 request Clerk of Courts in the amount of \$500.00 into 2e6.
1/11/12	8	Supp. App. Law Library Resource Fund A35 in the amount of \$200.00 into A25-1.
1/18/12	10	Supp. App. Mental Health T52 in the amount of \$3,380.00 into T52-11.
1/18/12	10	Supp. App. CGF A00 request Municipal Court in the amount of \$60,166.11 into 2g2b, and \$9,924.69 into 2g18.
1/23/12	13	Supp. App. CGF A00 request J. & F. Serv. In the amount of \$2350.00 into 9B7.
1/23/12	15	Supp. App. Courthouse Repair O08 in the amount of \$366,965.87 into O08-2.
1/23/12	15	Supp. App. Mental Health T43 in the amount of \$6,000.00 into T43-5c.
1/30/12	20	Supp. App. CGF A00 request Clerk of Courts in the amount of \$7,500.00 into 2e9e.
1/30/12	20	Supp. App. Certificate of Title Fund C60 in the amount of \$8,000.00 into C60-5a.

## Brown County Commissioner's Journal 49 Index

1/30/12	20	Supp. App. CGF A00 request Sheriff in the amount of \$2,419.78 into 6a4a.
1/30/12	20	Supp. App. Auto & Gas K01 in the amount of \$200,000.00 into K13 & \$10,000.00 into K5.
2/1/12	23	Supp. App. OACHE P-16 Grant T-89 in the amount of \$866.90.
2/6/12	25	Supp. App. Special Projects Muni. Court C90 in the amount of \$4,500.00 into C90-3 & \$500.00 into C90-2a.
2/6/12	25	Supp. App. CGF A00 in the amount of \$2,500.00 into 3a4.
2/6/12	26	Supp. App. DD B50 in the amount of \$17,000.00 into B50-9.
2/8/12	28	Supp. App. Municipal Court Computer Fund C30 in the amount of \$15,000.00 into C30-5.
2/8/12	29	Supp. App. CGF A00 request Prob/Juv. Court to increase 2c19, 2c31, 2c18, 2d2, 2d18.
2/8/12	29	Sheriff Dept & Hobart for washer ware Contract for Service.
2/8/12	29	Supp. App. DD B50 in the amount of \$65,000.00 into B50-3.
2/8/12	29	Supp. App. CGF A00 into 1p1, 1p2, 1p3, 6d1, 6d18, 4b10, 4b18.
2/13/12	31	Supp. App. Dog & Kennel B01 in the amount of \$10,500.00 into B1, \$2,500.00 into B6, \$7,000.00 into B11.
2/13/12	31	Supp. App. Auto & Gas K01 in the amount of 10,000.00 into K4.
2/13/12	31	Supp. App. CGF A00 request Board of Election in the amount of \$23,550.00 into 3a4.
2/13/12	31	Supp. App. Common Pleas Mediation Fees C43 in the amount of \$27,750.00 into C43-1, \$21,450.00 into
2/13/12	33	Supp. App. CHIP Grant A90 & CHIP CDBG/OHTF 2010 B90.
2/15/12	35	Supp. App. Your Place Grant T90 in the amount of \$3,000.00 into T90-15.
2/27/12	40	Supp. App. Gear Up Grant T88 in the amount of \$2,153.90 into T88-2, \$650.14 into T88-4, \$53.89 into T88-4a & \$3,874.80 into T88-9.
2/27/12	40	Supp. App. CGF A00 request Lisa Spiller in the amount of \$40,000.00 into 7a1b Grant OSU Extension,
2/27/12	40	Supp. App. CGF A00 request Lisa Spiller in the amount of \$38,500.00 into 8a1c Grant SWCD.
2/27/12	40	Supp. App. Sewer Water District P340 request Jean Rickey in the amount of \$5,640.00 into P34-16b.
2/29/12	42	SOACDF Submit Administration Grant for assistance in funding the amount of \$36,000.00 for Ec. Dev.
3/5/12	47	Supp. App. CGF A00 request Sheriff in the amount of \$465.00 into 6a4.
3/5/12	48	Supp. App. CGF A00 request Jean Rickey in the amount of \$50,000.00 into 15a15.
3/5/12	49	Soil & Water Conserve. District Request for Local Funding - County's Share from CGF 7a1c of \$61,272.50 into L2.
3/12/12	53	Supp. App. Mental Health T50 in the amount of \$4,500.00 into T50-1.
3/12/12	53	Supp. App. Mental Health T45 in the amount of \$300,000.00 into T45-5.
3/14/12	56	Supp. App. Request Lisa Spiller Courthouse Repairs Bond O08 in the amounts of \$11,862.69 into O08-3, \$32,464.85 into O08-4.
3/14/12	56	Supp. App. HAVA M20 in the amount of \$407.10 into M20-4.
3/14/12	57	Supp. App. CGF A00 request Jean Rickey in the amount of \$150,000.00 into 15a15.
3/19/12	59	Supp. App. Mental Health T45 in the amount of \$12,000.00 into T43-5c.
3/26/12	63	SOACDF - Grant Agreement this one time grant award of \$36,000.00.
3/26/12	64	Supp. App. Request Prob/Juv. Special Project Fund C23 in the amount of \$10,000.00 into C23-1.
3/26/12	64	Southwest Health Care of Br. Co. Ohio, LLC. Hospital - First Amendment to Asset Purchase Agreement.
4/2/12	85	Supp. App. Clean Ohio Assistance Fund A10b in the amount of \$50,674.14 into A10b-2.
4/2/12	85	Sexual Assault Awareness Month - Proclamation.
4/4/12	91	Supp. App. Mental Health A50 in the amount of \$6,067.00 into T50-1.
4/9/12	92	Supp. App. Mental Health A50 in the amount of \$50,000.00 into T50-5.
4/16/12	99	Supp. App. Juv. Court Special Project C23 in the amount of \$1,545.00 into C23-3 & \$1,400.00 into C23-2.
4/18/12	103	Supp. App. Request Lisa Spiller Courthouse Repairs Bond O08 in the amounts of \$44,308.46 into O08-2.
4/18/12	103	Supp. App. Common Pleas Mediation Fees C43 in the amount of \$25,000.00 into C43-11.
4/18/12	103	Supp. App. CGF A00 Request Sheriff in the amount of \$487.82 into 6a5.
4/18/12	103	Supp. App. Auto & Gas K01 in the amount of \$79,000.00 into K-2a, \$42,000.00 into K-11a, \$22,000.00 into K-25a.
4/25/12	109	Supp. App. Auto & Gas K01 In the amount of \$50,000.00 into K13.
4/30/12	119	Supp. App. Mental Health T50 in the amount of \$65,000.00 into T50-5.
4/30/12	119	Supp. App. Special Projects Muni. Court C90 in the amount of \$48,823.90 into C90-2.
5/7/12	126	Supp. App. Prosecutor Victims Assistance T30 in the amount of \$2,300.00 into T30-11.
5/7/12	126	Supp. App. E911 1/4% Sales & Use Tax A25 in the amount of \$24,367.50 into A24-15p & \$26,928.50 into A25-11m.
5/7/12	127	Supp. App. CGF A00 request Jean Rickey in the amount of \$100,000.00 into 15a15.
5/7/12	129	Supp. App. Mental Health T45 in the amount of \$245,000.00 into T45-5.
5/7/12	129	Supp. App. EMA - DOF WMD Grant K70 in the amount of \$22,495.00 into K70-4.
5/14/12	133	Supp. App. Mental Health A50 in the amount of \$2,819.21 into A50-10 & \$1,900.00 into A50-11.
5/14/12	133	Supp. App. Common Pleas Court C79 in the amount of \$20.00 into C79-10.
5/14/12	133	Supp. App. Common Pleas Court C81 in the amount of \$40.00 into C81-9d.
5/14/12	134	Supp. App. CGF A00 request Chief Schadle in the amount of \$3,015.10 into 6a10.
5/16/12	137	Supp. App. E911 1/4% Sales & Use Tax A25 in the amount of \$20,552.49 into A25-15p.
5/16/12	138	Supp. App. Courthouse Repairs Bonds O08 request Lisa Spiller in the amount of \$44,308.16 into O08-2.
5/16/12	138	Supp. App. MH/Medicaid T43 in the amount of \$10,000.00 into T43-5c.
5/21/12	139	Supp. App. DD S40 in the amount of \$7,500.00 into S40-3.
5/23/12	142	Supp. App. Dog & Kennel B01 in the amount of \$42,506.47 into B12.
5/23/12	143	Sterling Township Establish Carson Road as a Township Road.

**Brown County Commissioner's  
Journal 49 Index**

<b>T</b>		
1/23/12	13	Transfer of Funds from CGF 15a15 in the amount of \$4,840.82 into Travel & Tourism A45-3.
2/6/12	25	Transfer of Funds from CGF 15a15 in the amount of \$7,500.00 into E911 1/4% Sales Tax A25-14.
2/8/12	28	Transfer of Funds from CGF 15a15 in the amount of \$24,861.99 into Bond Retirement/Hospital 2009.
2/8/12	29	Transfer of Funds from CGF 15a15 in the amount of \$644.00 into A45-1, \$90.16 into A45-2, \$1.80 into A45-3.
3/5/12	49	Transfer of Funds from CGF 15a15 in the amount of \$50,000.00 into Health Insurance Y80-2.
3/12/12	53	Transfer of Funds from CGF 17a17a in the amount of \$77,147.71 into Prob./Juv. Building Purchase Bonds O07-2.
3/12/12	53	Transfer of Funds from CGF 17a17a in the amount of \$88,626.00 into Courthouse Repair Bonds O08-2.
3/14/12	57	Transfer of Funds from CGF 15a15 in the amount of \$150,000.00 into Health Insurance Y80-2.
3/28/12	84	Transfer of Funds from CGF 17a17a in the amount of \$2,371.90 into P/R-FD.
4/2/12	85	Transfer of Funds from CGF 15a15 in the amount of \$15,946.38 into Travel & Tourism A45-3.
5/7/12	126	Transfer of Funds from CGF 15a15 in the amount of \$10,000.00 into Sewer & Wate District P34-14b.
5/7/12	127	Transfer of Funds from CGF 15a15 in the amount of \$100,000.00 into Health Insurance Y80-2.
5/23/12	142	TANF Summer Youth Program through J. & F. Serv. Effective 6/12 - 8/12.
<b>U</b>		
5/7/12	127	Unneeded Personnel Property to donate 3 old emergency light bars to Fayetteville Fire Department.
<b>V</b>		
1/9/12	2	Victim's Assistance Program County Match to transfer \$11,876.00 from 15a15 to T30-2 request Prosecutor Jessica Little.
1/25/12	17	Vacating Public Road w/out Petition & Fixing Time of View & Final Hearing Washington Twp. Part of Bean Rd - Resolution.
2/22/12	38	Vacation Final Hearing for Proposed of Part of Bean Road in Washington Township.
2/22/12	38	Vacate Part of Bean Road In Washington Township.
4/25/12	113	Vacate Roads in Huntington Township, all of Wiles Road and part of Hickory Ridge Road - Resolution.
4/30/12	121	Resolution- Vacating Public Roads all of Wiles, & part of Hickory Ridge Road w/out Petition and Fixing Time of View & Final Hearing.
<b>W</b>		
4/2/12	88	Workforce Development Area #1 Board Member Accept Resignation of Brenda Martin.
<b>X</b>		
<b>Y</b>		
2/15/12	35	Your Place Grant T90 Supp. App. in the amount of \$3,000.00 into T90-15.
<b>Z</b>		